



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION, for itself and)
in the right and for the benefit of Jenzabar, Inc.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
ROBERT A. MAGINN, JR., LING CHAI,)
JAMISON BARR, JOSEPH SAN MIGUEL,)
DANIEL QUINN MILLS, and JENZABAR,)
INC.,)
)
Defendants,)
)
and)
)
JENZABAR, INC.,)
)
Nominal Defendant.)

C.A. No. 4521-CC

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OF
DEFENDANTS JENZABAR, INC., JAMISON BARR,
JOSEPH SAN MIGUEL, AND DANIEL QUINN MILLS**

Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)
Geoffrey G. Grivner (#4711)
Thomas A. Uebler (#5074)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 651-7500

*Attorneys for Jenzabar, Inc., Joseph
San Miguel, Daniel Quinn Mills, and
Jamison Barr*

Of Counsel:

Edward J. Naughton
Brown Rudnick LLP
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
Phone: (617) 856-8200

*Attorneys for Jenzabar, Inc., Joseph
San Miguel, and Daniel Quinn Mills*

Robert Ullmann
Nutter McClennen & Fish LLP
World Trade Center West
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: (617) 439-2000

Attorneys for Jamison Barr

Date: January 11, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. A CORPORATE STAKEHOLDER CAN MAINTAIN A DERIVATIVE CLAIM ONLY WHERE THE STAKEHOLDER WILL BE THE ULTIMATE BENEFICIARY OF ANY INCREASE IN THE CORPORATION’S VALUE.....2

 II. PREFERRED STOCKHOLDERS CANNOT PURSUE DERIVATIVE CLAIMS UNLESS THE PREFERRED STOCK SHARES WITH THE COMMON STOCK AN ECONOMIC INTEREST IN THE APPRECIATION OR DEPRECIATION IN THE VALUE OF THE CORPORATION5

 III. THE PREFERRED STOCK OWNED BY MCG DOES NOT GIVE MCG THE TYPE OF ECONOMIC INTEREST IN ANY POTENTIAL INCREASE IN JENZABAR’S VALUE THAT IS REQUIRED FOR DERIVATIVE STANDING.....8

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	2
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	7
<i>Criden v. Steinberg</i> , 2000 WL 354390 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2000).....	6
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	3
<i>Harbinger Capital Pr's Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Granite Broad. Corp.</i> , 906 A.2d 218 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	6
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 584 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	1
<i>Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)	3
<i>Matter of Appraisal of Ford Holdings, Inc. Preferred Stock</i> , 698 A.2d 973 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	5
<i>Matulich v. Aegis Commc'ns Group, Inc.</i> , 942 A.2d 596 (Del. 2008)	5
<i>In re MAXXAM, Inc. Federated Dev. S'holders Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 949 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	3
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entm't Corp.</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999)	3
<i>Rosan v. Chi. Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 13482 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 1990)	1, 5, 6
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	3

White v. Panic,
783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)8

Winston v. Mandor,
710 A.2d 835 (Del. Ch. 1997).....6

STATUTES & RULES

8 *Del. C.* § 3273

Ch. R. 23.13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lawrence E. Mitchell, *The Puzzling Paradox of Preferred Stock (And Why We should Care About It)*, 51 *Bus. Law.* 443 (1996) 6
